Ty AL THE Cenp,
.« '- ° ° 7525 W. Greenfield Ave.
WEST ALLIS Clty Of WESt AlllS West Allis, WI 53214
Resolution
File Number: R-2013-0023 Final Action:

TEB 19 2013

Sponsor(s): Safety & Development Committee

Resolution approving an amendment to the Project Plan for Tax Incremental District Number Seven
(Summit Place), City of West Allis, Wisconsin.

WHEREAS, the Common Council, by Resolution No. R-2004-0037 on February 18, 2004, adopted
the Project Plan for Tax Incremental District Number Seven, by Resolution No. R-2005-0160 on
May 3, 2005 adopted Amendment Number One to Tax Incremental District Number Seven, by
Resolution No. R-2007-0281 on November 20, 2007 adopted Amendment Number Two to Tax
Incremental District Number Seven, by Resolution No. R-2009-0031 on February 3, 2009 adopted
Amendment Number Three to Tax Incremental District Number Seven, City of West Allis,
Wisconsin; and,

WHEREAS, the Community Development Authority of the City of West Allis (the "Authority") has
prepared, adopted on January 29, 2013 by Resolution No. 971, and submitted to the Common
Council a proposed Amendment Number Four to the Project Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Amendment will provide $3.25 million in tax incremental financing funds for
on-and off-site improvements and administrative fees. The proposed improvements include
additional parking to the Office Complex users, an economic development incentive package to one
or more businesses within the Office Complex, and off-site improvements to the surrounding
neighborhood under the Neighborhood Residential Improvement Program; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed off-site improvements are eligible Tax Incremental Financing project
costs pursuant to the provisions of State Statutes 66.1105(2)(f)1.n., which provides that "project
costs incurred for territory that is located within a one-half mile radius of the district's boundaries
and within the city that created the district" can be a project cost of a Tax Incremental Finance
District; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority has duly noticed and held a public hearing on January 29, 2013, at which
all interested parties were afforded a reasonable opportunity to express their views on the proposed
Amendment, pursuant to sec. 66.1105(4)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes; and,

WHEREAS, the representatives of all local governmental entities having the power to levy school
taxes on the property within the district and the School Board of the School District of West
Allis-West Milwaukee, et al, received a copy of the notice of public hearing, pursuant to sec.
66.1105(4)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

City of West Allis Page | of 2 Printed on 1/31/2013



Resolution No. R-2013-0023

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis,
pursuant to its authority under sec. 66.1105(4)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes, that the amended
Project Plan for the district, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and by reference
made a part hereof, be and is hereby approved and adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council that the amendment to the Project Plan for
Tax Incremental District Number Seven (Summit Place), herein approved, is feasible, complies with
the value limitation test and is in conformity with the Master Plan of the City of West Allis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council that without the amendment to the TID,
the development described within the plan would not occur.

cc: Development Department

DEV-699-2-5-13

ADOPTED FEB 13 2013 APPROVED 2 /2, /3
. el ] ) g / /“? - ’ 4
."; / 4!//./ - / . *
Ycudf grifle. Dpe 12gms
Paul M. Ziehler, City Admitt] Officer, Clerk/Treas. 7 Dan Devine, Mayor

City of West Allis Page 2 of 2 Printed on 1/31/2013



Exhibit A

Amendment Number Four to Tax Increment District Number Seven

Background

Tax Incremental District (TIF) Number Seven is located in the vicinity of the 6700 block of W. Washington St.,
primarily the former Allis-Chalmers (A-C) Mfg. complex. TIF District Number Seven was designed to
encourage the revitalization of the last two undeveloped vacant and dilapidated former A-C properties. The
revitalization has been a success and is now called the Summit Place office complex, which, as a result of this
Tax Increment Finance District, is now the second largest office complex in the metro-Milwaukee area. Summit
Place consists of over 650,000 sq. of office space, employs 2,300 people, and is the City’s largest tax payer,
providing $1.61 million in annual property tax increment (source: Wisconsin Department of Revenue). The
district consists of 10 parcels, totaling approximately 61 acres of land.

Three previous amendments have been made to the original Tax Increment District Number Seven Project Plan.

The Common Council adopted the first amendment on May 3, 2005 for the purpose of loaning the developer
$2.5 million to induce the development of more parking with the continued redevelopment of the Summit Place
office complex. Amendment Number One provided $2.5 million in tax incremental financing funds as an
incentive to increase the development’s overall property value and reduce the overall term of Tax Incremental
District Number Seven.

The Common Council adopted the second amendment on November 20, 2007 for off-site improvements for the
purpose of creating a safer, more pedestrian-friendly neighborhood that connects the Summit Place
redevelopment area to the neighboring Six Points/Farmers Market redevelopment area, with uniform
streetlights, benches, bike lanes and additional pedestrian safety enhancements. Amendment Number Two
provided $3.5 million in tax incremental financing funds for off-site improvements and administrative fees.

The Common Council adopted the third amendment on February 3,
2009 to provide a loan to fund the cost of off-site improvements for a
new ingress/egress corridor through the abutting shopping center to
the south (the Towne Centre shopping center), to connect the Summit
Place office complex to W. Greenfield Ave. as an alternate access to
the office complex. Amendment Number Three provided $1.5
million in tax incremental financing funds for off-site improvements
and administrative fees.

Summary of Tax Increment Financing District Performance

Base value (2004): $15,914,400

Current value (2012): $63,163,400

Original property taxes (2004): $350,000

Property Tax Increment (2012): $1,614,100

Date TIF is to expire: 15-year life of TIF (2018)

(2 additional years due to Amendment #4)

To date, the TIF district has incurred over $14 million in expenses. The current value of the Summit Place
office complex is over $63 million and produces approximately $1.61 million in annual tax increment.

January 30, 2013 1



Table 1 shows an audited financial statement that provides a historical summary on the TIF District’s
performance through December 31, 2011. TIF District Number Seven is performing well beyond expectations,
and as stated above, is the City’s largest taxpayer and encompasses the City’s largest employment center.

Purpose of the Amendment

The purpose of the TIF Seven Project Plan Amendment Number Four is to add an additional $3,250,000 of
expenses to TIF Seven. Amendment Number Four includes the following expenses: (1) the cost to provide
financial incentive for private construction of additional parking ($2 million); (2) an economic incentive
package to a business/businesses within the office complex ($500,000); (3) funding for a Neighborhood

Residential Improvement Program for the surrounding neighborhood ($500,000); and, (4) administrative
expenses ($250,000).

\ID,

1]
|
[

|

i
|
|
I
il

I

T
T
L
i

I

\

LTI

N

Y RLENFIELS AV . GRELNHELD AVL )
W sﬁr.u.m;u:*:[ v i r.___.——l r ‘ | E J){ﬂ )

City of West Allis Tax Incremental District Number Seven (Summit Place)
i "UTIF 7 (Summit Place)

1 EX]

[T ESC I T

|

S M O O~ 1 ) 3 ) il S o S s | ] 1

Additional Parking

Based upon the success and growth of the Summit Place Office Complex, the demand for parking has
significantly increased. The tenants have expressed the need for additional parking and have explored other
leasing options. The addition of $2 million to the TIF Plan would assist the private construction of additional




parking. TIF funds for the construction of additional parking would be provided to the developer/owner of the
Summit Place Office Complex. An exact location for the additional parking has not been chosen, but the
following locations are in consideration:
* Any open parking area located on parcels within the TIF Seven boundary; or,
 The parking lot to the west of the Summit Place Office Complex, located off-site to the TIF District, on
the 1126 S. 70 St. office complex parcel.

Economic Incentive Package
An economic incentive package totaling $500,000 would be available as an economic incentive that will assist
Job creation for business(es) within the development.

Neighborhood Residential Improvement Program

The amendment to the TIF also includes $500,000 of funding to support the launch of a new
revitalization initiative called Neighborhood Residential Improvement Program. The purpose of this
$500,000 program is to provide affordable housing rehabilitation loans to properties within a 2 mile radius of
the TIF District borders, or the “TID Target Lending Area,” and to expand property value within the
immediate neighborhood of TIF District. There are no income or equity requirements for the TID-financed
Neighborhood Residential Improvement Program.

The TID Target Lending Area and surrounding neighborhoods have been part of the City’s comprehensive
exterior code enforcement program. Based on promoting continued efforts to improve the neighborhood, the
City has proposed a rehabilitation loan program to preserve the neighborhood’s housing opportunities.

The concept of the Program is to offer a broad range of financing options to improve properties with work
ranging from new roofs and siding to energy efficient windows and insulation. Further, the program will focus
on improving curb appeal with a new porch, landscaping, or fence repair. Exterior repairs are the first priority
of the program, but interior repairs may be considered in the future, such as energy efficient furnaces, renovation
of a kitchen, or the addition of a room or bathroom. To attract new homeowners to the area, the program could
look to offer a homebuyer down payment assistance component of the program.

The $500,000 for the Neighborhood Residential Improvement Program will be conducted in the manner of a
revolving loan fund. Loans will be provided to eligible applicants, and principal and interest payments will go
towards additional future loans under the program. Following is a map of the maximum eligible properties
within 2 mile radius of Tax Incremental District Number Seven’s borders.



1/2 MILE RADIUS FROM SUMMIT PLACE TIF 7

~ Single Family Residential (1,226)
B Residential (total n=2,191)

SUMMIT PLACE
(TIF7)




Administrative Expenses

Amendment Number Four includes an additional $250,000 of Administrative and legal expenses. These
expenses will cover staff time to manage and negotiate the additional parking project with the Summit Place
developer, to manage and negotiate the economic incentive package between a business tenant(s), and to
oversee the Neighborhood Residential Improvement Program.

Summary

Amendment Number Four will provide $3.25 million in tax incremental financing funds for on- or off-site
improvements for additional parking to the Office Complex users (depending on location of additional parking),
an economic development incentive package to one or more businesses within the Office Complex, off-site
improvements to the surrounding neighborhood under the Neighborhood Residential Improvement Program, and
administrative fees. The additional funding will add two (2) years to the life of TIF District Number Seven. If
these improvements are chosen, the life of the TIF District will be extended from approximately 13 years
slightly over 15 years.

But For Test

The Amendment of the District would allow redevelopment to occur as detailed in this Plan, by providing
conditions and financial assistance suitable for redevelopment. These conditions would include: financial
assistance for the construction of additional parking for the Summit Place Office Complex, an economic
incentive package for additional jobs in the redevelopment area, financing of a Neighborhood Residential
Improvement Program to improve taxable value of surrounding properties within a ' mile radius of the District
and other associated costs. Based on market conditions, current conditions and use of the District, the City has
determined that redevelopment of the area will not occur as a result of private investment. Without the use of
TIF, redevelopment of the area is unlikely, and the current condition, environmental issues and vacancy of the
commercial buildings would remain.

r]

Statement Listing the Kind, Number and Location of All Proposed Public Works or Improvements
Within the District

The public works and improvements undertaken in the District include those identified in the original Project
Plan, dated February 18, 2004, and Amendments 1 (May 3, 2005), 2 (November 20, 2007 ) and 3 (February 3,
2009). By this amendment, Amendment Number Four, the TIF District will incur costs for onsite and off-site
improvements, in accordance with Wisconsin State Statute 66.1105(2)(f)1n. The project will include additional
parking for the Summit Place Office Complex within TIF 7, an Economic Incentive Package for one or more
businesses within the Office Complex, the creation and implementation of a Neighborhood Residential
Improvement Program for the surrounding neighborhood, and Administrative expenses.

Economic Feasibility Study

Base value (2004): $15,914,400
Current value (2012): $63,163,400
Original property taxes (2004): $350,000
Property Tax Increment (2012): $1,614,100

The District has sufficient positive tax increment to pay its annual debt service as well as the $3.25 million in
project cost for this amendment. Based on historical growth of the district, and increment, the $3.25 million in
funds for this amendment will be satisfied by the projected increment. Table 2 shows the economic feasibility
of Amendment Number Four.



Description of the Methods of Financing all Estimated Project Costs and the Time When the Costs of
Monetary Obligations Related Thereto are to be Incurred

Financing is required with this amendment. The $3.25 million in additional TIF funds may be achieved through
the borrowing of debt funds from the State Trust Funds, and/or the sale of Taxable or Tax Exempt General
Obligation (G.0O.) Bonds, and/or other financing methods.

Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs

The $3.25 million in onsite and off-site improvements, administrative expenses and capitalized interest is an
additional project cost beyond those project costs included in the original Project Plan (February 18, 2004),
Amendment Number One (May 3, 2005), Amendment Number Two, dated November 20, 2007 and
Amendment Number Three (February 3, 2009).

This Plan is not meant to be a budget nor an appropriation of funds for specific projects, but a framework within
which to manage projects. All costs included in the Plan are estimates based on best information available. The
City retains the right to delete projects or change the scope and/or timing of projects implemented as they are
individually authorized by the City Council, without amending the Plan.

Administrative expenses include but are not limited to covering auditing costs, legal costs, administration of the
TIF reimbursement process, administration to execute the developer’s agreement, and general administrative
oversight.

Proposed Changes in Zoning Ordinance, the City’s Master Plan, Map, Building Codes or Ordinances

No changes in zoning ordinance, the City’s Master Plan, map, building codes or other ordinances are proposed
or necessitated by this amendment.

List of Estimated Non-Project Costs

No non-project costs are proposed by this amendment.

Statement of the Proposed Method for the Relocation of Any Persons Being Displaced
It is not anticipated that any relocation will be required in connection with this amendment.

In the event that relocation becomes necessary, before negotiations begin for the acquisition of property or
easements, all property owners will be provided an informational pamphlet prepared by the Wisconsin
Department of Administration’s Division of Energy Services (DOA), and if any person is to be displaced as a
result of the acquisition, they will be given a pamphlet on “Relocation Rights” as prepared by the DOA. The
City will file a relocation plan with the DOA, and shall keep records as required in Section 32.27 of Wisconsin
Statutes. The City will provided each owner a full narrative appraisal, a map showing the owners of all property
affected by the proposed project and a list of neighboring landowners to whom offers are being made as required
by law.

Statement Indicating How this Amendment Promotes Orderly Development of the City



The proposed $3.25 million in TIF funds under Amendment Number Four offset costs and improvements within
TIF Number Seven’s borders, and within the %4 mile radius of the District’s boundaries. These costs and
improvements would not take place but for the assistance of Tax Incremental Funds. The $2 million in
additional parking expenses will be utilized by the developer to create additional parking to help keep the Office
Complex leased, hence maintaining and improving the Office Complex’s value. The $500,000 economic
incentive package funds would be given directly to one or more tenants within the Office Complex to maintain
and/or expand jobs and leasable value within the Office. And the $500,000 Neighborhood Residential
Improvement Program offers an opportunity for increased property value within a % mile radius of the District’s
boundaries by loaning homeowners rehabilitation funds that would not otherwise be available to them.

Maps Showing: Existing Boundaries, Uses and Conditions of Real Property and Improvements and Uses
in the District

The boundaries, uses and conditions of real property and improvements and uses in the District are not changed
by this amendment. The maps included in Amendment Number Two to the Project Plan, dated November 20,
2007, are still accurate.



eV EV6'GEE’GS

(82°121'¥993)

(20°98€'L8Y'L9)

20'8/£'806'8%

¥8°829'v29°L$

LG°GGL'LES'LS

00°0%

18°266'67C$

00°0$

GG'026's0L$

00°269'€6/$

12°208'86.'L$

00°0$ 00°0%

00°0$ 00'926'9L2$
00'0% 00'0$
¥8'EES'LS

00'LLL'e8L$ 00°266'99L$

0s'LzevrevL$

00'¥86'68%'L$

16281 LYY LS

00°0$

ST T4

00°0$

02°220°250'C$

6L°21£'60L8

9€'91.'89%'L1$

[ej0L
sjeq o} 8y

90°205°0L0°L$  0S'69.'6vES

00°0% 00°0%

00°0$ 00°0$

00°0% 00°0$

geeel'lees 00°'¥98'8v€$

82'025'08% 05°506%

0¥'¥58'209% 00°0$
oL/ierel LLLEgL

I H'T9V.L

Le/Zl - SINIINIHONI dIL HONOYHL
3719vd3IN0I03d LSOO 13N

sanuanal [ejo
Spunj Jayjo wolj sisjsuel |
S8NUaA8l SNOBUE||8ISI|A
Ayadouid jo sjeg

awooul }salau|

Jgindwon

sjuswaloul xe |

S3NNIATY LO3rodd

S}S09 |ejo |
s}s02 Buipunjay
S}S09 aguenss| }qaQ
1g9p wlal-Buoj uo unoosig
saflieyd |eosl} pue }salsju|

uolelsiuiupy

salnypuadxs [eyden

S1S00 103rodd

LL/LE/ZL YyBnoay | uoneal) Jo sjeq Wwou4
SLINIINIHONI XV.L HONOHHL d343A003d 39 O1 LSOO L3N ANV
SINNIATY LO3Arodd 'SLSOD 1O3rodd 40 AHVININNS TVIINOLSIH

£ "ON 1OId1SId TVLNINTHONI XV1
SITV LS3M 40 ALITVIOINAN

20E|d JWWng



6ceL0'e62'Cs
66°€L6'829'L$
95°0.6'262'2$

00'S86°'L02°L$

62°€L0'€622$

00°0
00°'686°L0L'L$

000
62°€L0'e62'cS

61°2,9v'825'L$

95°026'262'2$

LG'89E°2PSOLS

000
61" L91°'825°L$

00°686°L02°L$
66°96.°'Sc'8$
61°,9¥'825'L$

000
95°0.6'C62'C$

62'€L0'E6Z'CS
66°€L6'829'L$
95°0.6'262'C$

00°0%

90'82L°'059°L$

05°259'990°L$

L0'Zp0'€0E'2S

00°0%

gzoLz'e$

00°0%

0/°220°250'2$

6L°21€'60.$

9€'9L2'89¥"L LS

LG'89E'/¥G'OLS

000 000
00°'L29'6€9 00°€88'9L2
000 000

00°0 00'0

00°0 00°0
ggzel'lee 00 +98'8¥¢
82°025'08 05°S06
0v'#58°209% 00°0%

(62°'€L0'€62'2$)

90°'821'0S9°L$

05'259'990°L$

€L2r3$

_00°196'L£6'6%

00°0$

18266'6v2$

00°0%

G5°026'S0L$

L. ¥9¥'2S5'8%

[e1oL
91eq 0} 917

98151 '6. (62°'820'L6S)

(+9°'509'c01) (82°¥.¥'ESLL)

00°0 00°0

00°0 00°0

00°0 00'9/6'9L2

000 00°0

¥8°€€G'L 00°0

00°S60'€/9°'L$ LSB.L'7LI'LS
oL/LE/ZL LL/ILEZL

TTTHANLINOD T HTAV.L

pun4 83IAI18S }g8( 0} (Wol}) SeouenpY
pun4 yseo 0} (Wwoul}) Seouenpy

yseo 1no anold

pund "OAG 1g8Q ul spuny J# 411

|dueleq puny 2# 411
2duejeg pun4 1no sAold

Le/gL - BuipuelsinQ (seouenpy) ysed
Le/zlL - BulpuesinQ jgeQ wue | BuoT
Le/zl - (Boieq) eouejeg pund

sasn |ejo|
saoueApe uo |edioulld
1g9p wial-buoj uo jedioulid
S}S09 Bulpunjay
S}S02 @ouenss| }1gag
198p wusl-buo] uo Junoosiq
sableyo |eosyy pue jsalaju|
uoieqsiuiupy
salnjipuadxs |ejde)
SANN4 40 s3sn

$92JN0g |Bj10 ]

spuny Jayjo Wol} SeoueApY
H/V 8 d/v ul 8bueyo j1eN

199p wuJusl-6uo| wol) spasdold
spunj Jaylo wolj siajsuel |
sanuaAal SNoaue||a9asI|\
Auadoud jo sjles

auwooul }salaju|

SjuswaIoul Xe |

SANN4 40 S304dNO0S

LL/LE/ZL YBnolyL uonesi) Jo sjeq wiold

SANN4 40 SINLVLS ANV ‘'S3SN ‘'STOHNO0S 40 AYVININNS TVIIHOLSIH



TABLE 2

Economic F easibility

TERM OF TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT

DEBT

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

TIF G.O. Bonds and/or TIF
Cash on Hand

T.LF. CAPACITY

T.LF. G. O. Bond JEEA\FR
Tg:ie:izr;y be:iili?:; of Plus interest Equals New
o — Vear on debt at balance
' 4.00%
$0 S - S - 1 2004
$0 S - S - 2 2005
$0 S - S - 3 2006
$0 S - S - 4 2007
$0 S - S - 5 2008
$0 5 - S - 6 2009
$0 S - 5 - 7 2010
$0 S - S - 8 2011
$7,628,914 $ 1,831,156 $ 7,628914 S 305,157 S 6,102,915 9 2012
$2,800,000 S 1,831,156 $ 8,902,915 S 356,117 S 7,427,876 10 2013
$300,000 S 1,831,156 S 7,727,876 $ 309,115 S 6,205,835 11 2014
$50,000 $ 1,831,156 $ 6,255,835 S 250,233 S 4,674,913 12 2015
$50,000 $ 1,831,156 $ 4,724,913 S 188,997 S 3,082,754 13 2016
$50,000 $ 1,831,156 $ 3,132,754 S 125,310 S 1,426,909 14 2017
$0 S 1831155 S 146909 S 57076 S (347 170) 15 2018
$0 S 1,831,156 S (347,170) $ (13,887) $ (2,192,213) 16 2019
$0 $ 1,831,156 $ (2,192,213) $ (87,689) $ (4,111,057) 17 2020
$0 $ 1,831,156 S (4,111,057) $ (164,442) $ (6,106,655) 18 2021
$0 $ 1,831,156 $ (6,106,655) S (244,266) $ (8,182,076) 19 2022
$0 $ 1,831,156 $ (8,182,076) S (327,283) $(10,340,515) 20| 2023
$0 $ 1,831,156 $(10,340,515) S (413,621) $(12,585,291) 21 2024
$0 $ 1,831,156 $(12,585,291) S (503,412) $(14,919,858) 22 2025
$0 $ 1,831,156 $(14,919,858) S (596,794) $(17,347,808) 23 2026
$0 S 1,831,156 $(17,347,808) S (693,912) $(19,872,876) 24 2027
$0 $ 1,831,156 $(19,872,876) S (794,915 $(22,498,947) 25 2028
$0 S 1,831,156 $(22,498,947) $ (899,958 $ (25,230,060) 26 2029
$0 $ 1,831,156 $(25,230,060) $(1,009,202 $(28,070,418) 27 2030
$10,878,914




=NV N
WEST ALLIS

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Scott E. Post

City Attorney

Sheryl L. Kuhary

January 16, 2013 Jeffrey J. Warchol

Jenna R. Merten
Assistant City Attorneys

John Stibal

Director,

Department of Development
City of West Allis

RE: Project Plan Amendment Number Four for
Tax Incremental District Number Seven

Dear Mr, Stibal:

Pursuant to your request, I have reviewed the Project Plan Amendment Number Four
for Tax Incremental District Number Seven. Based upon that review, I am of the opinion that
the Plan Amendment complies with all of the statutory requirements of Wis. Stats. Section
66.1105(4). This opinion is rendered in compliance with that statutory provision and should
be part of the Project Plan Amendment.

Sincerely,

V4
_FesttEfo

Scott E. Post
City Attorney

SEP:kp
L/Scott/MiscLtr/ltr-Stibal-TIF7 Amend 4

11
City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214 B Phone (414)302-8450 B Fax (414)302-8444

attorney@westalliswi.gov B www.westalliswi.gov






